## SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE NO.			2019
---------------	--	--	------

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LEGISLATIVE BODY OF SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH, AMENDING SECTION 3.22.080 OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES, 2001, CLARIFYING THE AWARD PROCESS FOR COMPETITIVE SEALED BIDDING

The County Legislative Body of Salt Lake County ordains as follows:

SECTION I. The amendments made herein are designated by underlining the new substituted words. Words being deleted are designated by brackets and interlineations.

SECTION II. Section 3.22.080 of the Salt Lake County Code of Ordinances, 2001, is amended to read as follows:

## 3.22.080 - Award.

An award shall be made by the [proper signing authority] selection committee to the proposal that is determined to be the most advantageous to the county, taking into consideration [price and] the evaluation factors set forth in the request for proposals. No other factors or criteria shall be used in the evaluation. The contract file shall contain the basis on which the award is made. Upon selection of a proposer, the committee chair shall notify the proper signing authority of the award, and contract negotiations with the awarded proposer may commence. The proper signing authority [within 14 calendar days thereafter shall approve the selection committee's recommendation for contract negotiations with the recommended proposer; or] may reject the [recommendation] award of the selection committee and request one of the remaining proposers be submitted for contract negotiation, or that the RFP be cancelled and re-solicited. [Upon selection of a proposer,] After completion of contract negotiations with the awarded proposer, a

contract shall be prepared and approved by the proper signing authority in accordance with county [contracting procedures.

SECTION III. This ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after its passage and upon at least one publication of the ordinance or a summary thereof in a newspaper published and having general circulation in Salt Lake County.

APPROVED and ADOPTED this	_ day of	, 2019.
	SALT LAKE COUNT	ΓΥ COUNCIL:
	By: Richard Snelgrov	ve, Chair
	Date:	
ATTEST:		
Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Dianne R. Orcutt  Dianne R. Orcutt  Deputy District Attorney  Date: 09/05/2019		
	Council Member Brace Council Member Burce Council Member Burce Council Member DeB Council Member Grace Council Member Grace Council Member Jens Council Member New	Ishaw voting Ick voting Icry voting Irbani voting Inato voting Ich

	Council Member Snelgrove voting		
VETOED and DATED this day of	, 2019.		
	By:		
	(Complete As Applicable)		
Veto override:	Yes No Date		
Ordinance published in newspaper: Date			
Effective date of	± ±		

## SUMMARY OF

## SALT LAKE COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

County adopted Ordinance No	, 2019, the County Council of Salt Lake, which amends section 3.22.080 of the , clarifying the award process for competitive sealed	
	SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL:	
	By:	
	Date:	
ATTEST:		
Sherrie Swensen Salt Lake County Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Dianne R. Orcutt Deputy District Attorney		
Date:		
	Council Member Bradley voting Council Member Bradshaw voting Council Member Burdick voting Council Member DeBry voting Council Member Ghorbani voting Council Member Granato voting Council Member Jensen voting Council Member Newton voting Council Member Snelgrove voting	
A complete copy of Ordinance No.	is available in the office of the Salt Lake	